

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WP NO: 12283 OF 2026**

Between

M /s LKP INFRA PROJECTS, Rep by its Managing Partner S.Rajendra Prasad S/o S.Krishnaiah Aged. 39 years R/o 11-10-239, Road No. 2,Vijayapuri Colony Kothapet, Hyderabad

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Panchayath Raj Department Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Finance Department Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad
3. The Director Of Works Accounts, 1st Floor, ENC-PH Building, A.O Guards, Masab Tank Hyderabad
4. The Engineer-in-chief, Panchayat Raj Department Hyderabad, Telangana
5. Chief Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department Siddipet
6. The Superintending Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Medak District.
7. The District Panchayat Raj Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Siddipet.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. KIRAN PALAKURTHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of a writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of the Respondents in not recording the Final Bills and not releasing the payments for work bills one Cheque bearing CH.No 2601771716 Dated. 01.11.2025, for a net amount of Rs. 89,72,014-00 (Rupees Eighty nine Lakhs seventy two thousand fourteen rupees only), and four tokens i.e. Token No.2602426731 Dated.16.12.2025 for a net amount of

Rs. 25,34,668.00 (Twenty Five Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Eight Rupees Only), Token No. 2602426742 Dated. 16.12.2025 for a net amount Rs. 13,24,853.00 (Thirteen Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Three Rupees only), Token No. 2602423395 Dated. 16.12.2025 for a net amount 10,43,269.00 (Ten Lakhs Forty Three Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Nine Rupees Only), Token No. 2602426754 Dated. 16.12.2025 for a net amount of Rs.14,50,817.00 (Fourteen Lakhs Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventeen Rupees only) in respect of the projects "Providing double lane BT surface on road from Rajeev Rahadari to NH44 via Achaipally, Baswapur, Bandamailaram and Kallakal of Mulugu Mandal of Gajwel Assembly Constituency in Siddipet District", " Providing BT on R/F Jagdevpur to Vardharajpur Via Lingareddy, Itikyal, Kothapet (Double Lane Road) of Jagdevpur Mandal of Gajwel Assembly Constituency in Medak District", "Providing BT on R/F Erravelly - Itikyal (Double lane Road) of Jagadevpur Mandal of Gajwel Assembly Constituency in Medak District", "Providing BT on Road from Angadi Kistapur - Ippalguda of Jagdevpur Mandal of Gajwel Assembly Constituency in Medak District", and "Providing BT on Road from Chebarthy - Ippalguda of Jagdevpur Mandal of Gajwel Assembly Constituency in Medak District" respectively as illegal, arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice and violative of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to honour the Cheque and Four tokens along with interest from the date of completion of work till the date of realisation forthwith,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. KIRAN PALAKURTHI Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Ashok Kumar, Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 4 to 7, Sri Rama Sharana Sharma, Assistant Government Pleader for Finance on behalf of respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Director Of Works Accounts, 1st Floor, ENC-PH Building, A.C Guards,
Masab Tank Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 30.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice Before Admission.

Sri Ashok Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 4 to 7 and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter, if necessary.

Sri Rama Sharana Sharma, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Finance takes notice on behalf of respondent No.2 and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter, if necessary

Issue notice, including personal notice to respondent No.3.

The proof of service to be filed by the next date of hearing.

List on 30.06.2026.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director Of Works Accounts, 1st Floor, ENC-PH Building, A.C Guards, Masab Tank Hyderabad[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. One CC to Sri. KIRAN PALAKURTHI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

LIST ON: 30.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.12283 of 2026

